



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6450/2025 & CM APPL. 29373/2025**
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD
AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

LAL CHANDRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

% **ORDER**
28.08.2025

1. None appears for the respondent. Even the counter-affidavit has not been filed. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
2. List on 23rd February, 2026.
3. *Interim* order to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/bs/p/ik